

No. 24-304

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LABORATORY CORPORATION OF AMERICA HOLDINGS,
D/B/A LABCORP,

Petitioner,

v.

LUKE DAVIS, JULIAN VARGAS, AND AMERICAN
COUNCIL OF THE BLIND, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AARP ET AL., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM A. RIVERA
LOUIS LOPEZ
REBECCA RODGERS
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-3392
warivera@aarp.org

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS
Counsel of Record
RACHAEL R. YOCUM
SCHNAPPER-CASTERAS PLLC
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 630-3644
jpssc@schnappercasteras.com

*(Additional Counsel Listed
on Inside Cover)*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

LORI ANDRUS
JEFFREY R. WHITE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, #200
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 617-5620
Jeffrey.White@justice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. PETITIONER’S THEORY REQUIRES
CALCULATING AND PARSING INJURIES OF
PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS BEFORE RULE 23
CERTIFICATION, WHICH WOULD BE ARDUOUS
AND UNSETTLING IN MANY AREAS OF LAW..... 7

 A. Petitioner’s Constitutional Argument is
 Sweeping and Unnecessary 7

 B. Petitioner’s Theory Would Upend Many
 Areas of Law 10

 C. Petitioner’s Theory Clashes With the
 Logic of *Tyson Foods* 17

 D. Petitioner and Its *Amici* Are Wrong
 About Class Action Settlement Dynamics 19

II. PETITIONER’S THEORY WOULD
UNDERMINE CLASS ACTIONS WHERE EACH
MEMBER HAS A MODEST RECOVERY,
WHICH THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY
SAFEGUARDED. 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	8, 24
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	19
<i>Apple, Inc., v. Pepper</i> , 587 U.S. 273 (2019)	13, 14
<i>Baker v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , No. 21 Civ. 114 (E.D. Wa.)	10, 12, 13
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	22
<i>Bright v. Brookdale Senior Living, Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-00374, 2021 WL 6496799 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 12, 2021)	23
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v.</i> <i>Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>C.K. through P.K. v. McDonald</i> , 2:22-cv-01791 (NJC) (JMW), 2024 WL 730494 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2024)	22
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Clarkson v. Alaska Airlines Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 5, 2020, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138838 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 4, 2020)	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	25

<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	10
<i>Gintis v. Bouchard Transp. Co.</i> , 596 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Glass Dimensions, Inc. v.</i> <i>State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> 285 F.R.D. 169 (D. Mass. 2012).....	26
<i>Haley et al. v. Delta Airlines</i> , No. 21 Civ. 1076 (N.D. Ga. June 13, 2022)	12
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	17
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 587 U.S. 435 (2019)	27
<i>Huntsman v. SW. Airlines Co.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 83, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20856 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2021).....	11
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 907 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2018)	14
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	16
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015)	8, 15
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust</i> <i>Litig. (Rail Freight II)</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017)	14
<i>In re SunEdison, Inc. Securities Litig.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	17
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) (Sotomayor, J.), <i>abrogated on other grounds by In re Initial Public</i> <i>Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007) ..	23

<i>In re Vivendi Univ., S.A. Securities Litig.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
<i>Kleen Products LLC v. International Paper Co.</i> , 831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>McKinney v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 292 F.R.D. 62 (D.D.C. 2013)	25
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	15
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	25
<i>Roofer's Pension Fund v. Papa</i> , 333 F.R.D. 66 (D.N.J. 2019).....	17
<i>Ruiz Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>Scanlan v. Am. Airlines Grp. Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 4040, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63755 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2022)	11
<i>Scharfstein v. BP West Coast Products, LLC</i> , 292 Or. App. 69 (Or. Ct. App. 2018).....	25
<i>Shelter Realty Corp. v. Allied Maint. Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Spector Mot. Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	6
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	22

<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons Inc.</i> , 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	8, 9
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016)	8, 18, 19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	10
<i>Weiner v. Tivity Health, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 795 (M.D. Tenn. 2021)	17
<i>White v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 114 (N.D. Ill.)	12
<i>Won v. Amazon.com Services LLC</i> , No. 21 Civ. 2867 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2022)	13

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1640	22
15 U.S.C. § 1692k	22
38 U.S.C. Chapter 43	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, <i>Antitrust Class Action Handbook</i> (1st ed. 2010)	14
Andrew C. Baker, <i>Single-Firm Event Studies, Securities Fraud, and Financial Crisis: Problems of Inference</i> , 68 <i>Stan L. Rev.</i> 1207 (2016)	16
Benjamin Kaplan, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 356 (1967)	27

Deborah R. Hensler et al., <i>Class Action Dilemmas: Pursuing Public Goals for Private Gain</i> (2000)	27
James K. Goldfarb et al., <i>Securities Class Actions: Data, Trends, and Insights</i> (March 13, 2023).....	20
Jason Hegland, <i>When are Class Actions Dismissed and When Do They Settle</i> , Stanford Securities Litigation Analytics (May 6, 2013).....	20
Jayme Herschkopf, <i>Securities Litigation</i> (Federal Judicial Center, 2017).....	16
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth	21
Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	19
Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed.).....	21, 23
Rami Abdallah Elias Rashmawi, <i>No Injury? No Class: Proof of Injury in Federal Antitrust Class Actions post-Wal-Mart</i> , 77 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1375 (2020)	14
Stanford Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Key Statistics</i> (2025).....	21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23
